
ORDINANCE 93-55 

TO AMEND TITLE 9 OF THE BLOOMINGTON 
MUNICIPAL CODE, ENTITLED "WATER" 

(Indiana Utility Regulatory commission Adjustment of 
Rates Established in Ordinance 93-40) 

WHEREAS, City of Bloomington Utilities has had no adjustment in 
water rates since March 1, 1989; and 

WHEREAS, City of Bloomington Utilities has been granted 
authorization from the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission to adjust water rates in order to permit 
rates to reflect inflation and increased costs of 
supplying water and services to customers; and 

WHEREAS, approval of an order by the IURC requires a reflection 
of the new rates in the Bloomington Municipal Code; and 

WHEREAS, the State Legislature has passed a law permitting 
public utilities or municipally owned water utilities 
to assess rate payers for the fire protection benefits 
the rate payers receive from the utility, provided the 
municipality adopts the provisions of Ind. Code 8-1-2-
103; 

BE IT HEREBY ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT: 

SECTION I. section 9.08.010 Monthly rates generally of Chapter 
9.08 of title 9 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, shall be 
amended to read as follows: 

9.08.010 Monthly rates generally. The following rates 
and charges are established for the use of and service 
rendered by the water utility of the city. Each 
customer will pay a monthly charge according to the 
following schedules: 

Monthly usage charge applicable to Residential. 
Commercial, Industrial. Interdepartmental. and Indiana 
University Revenue Meter Classes. 

Monthly Usage 

First 
Next 
Over 

20,000 Gallons 
280,000 Gallons 
300,000 Gallons 

Rate per 1.000 Gallons 

$1.42 
1.14 
1. 00 

Monthly usage charge applicable to Indiana University 
Master Meters in Addition to Monthly Service Charge. 

Monthly Usage 1,000 Gallons 

All usage $ 0.942 

Monthlv Service Charge in Addition to Monthly Usage 
Charge Including Contract Sales for Resale customers 
and Indiana University Master Meters. 

Meter Size Charge Meter Size Charge 

5/8 11 $ 2.75 3" $ 33.47 
3/4" 3.85 4" 55.42 
1" 5.39 6" 110.28 
1-1/2 11 9.77 8" 165.13 
2" 14.16 10 11 219.99 

Monthly Service Charge for Fire Protection Service 
applicable to Residential. Commercial, Industrial, and 
Interdepartmental Customer Classes. 



Meter Size Charge Meter size Charge 

5/8" $1.03 3" $ 18.03 
3/4" 1.54 4" 30.90 
1" 2.58 6" 64.38 
1-1/2 11 5.15 8" 92.70 
2" 8.24 10 11 149.35 

Indiana University - Monthly Fire Protection Charge -
$1.159.48 

1 :ECTION II. Section 9. 08. 02 o Contract Sales for resale of 
c :hapter 9. 08 of title 9 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, shall 
be amended to read as follows: 

9.08.020 Contract Sales for Resale. The rates for 
contract sales for resale shall be $ 0.894 per one 
thousand gallons. 

Monthly Service Charge in Addition to Monthly Usage 
Charge 

Meter Size Charge Meter Size Charge 

5/8 11 $ 2.75 3" $ 33.47 
3/4 11 3.85 4" 55.42 
1" 5.39 6" 110.28 
1-1/2 11 9.77 8" 165.13 
2" 14.16 10" 219.99 

1,ECTION III. Section 9. 08.030 Municinal hydrant rates of Chapter 
! .08 of title 9 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, shall be 
<.mended to read as follows: 

9.08.030 Municipal Hydrant Rates. The City of 
Bloomington adopts the provisions of Ind. Code §8-1-2-
103(d). The charges for production, storage, 
transmission, sale and delivery, or furnishing of water 
for public fire protection purposes shall be added to 
thebasic rates of all customers of the utility. The 
effective date for addition of these charges in the 
basic rate shall be December 1, 1993. 

After December 1, 1993 the construction cost of any 
fire hydrant installed at the request of the 
municipality shall be paid for by or on behalf of the 
municipality. 

~ECTION IV. Section 9.08.040 Private fire connection of Chapter 
S.08 of Title 9 of the Bloomington Municipal Code, shall be 
cmended'to read as follows: 

Size Monthly Annually 

4" and under $ 4.96 $ 59.52 
6" 13.65 163.80 
8" 28.04 336.48 

10" 48.97 587.64 
12" 77.25 927.00 

EECTION V. Customer billing shall be computed with these rates 
for the first full billing cycle following final approval by the 
lndiana Utility Regulatory Commission. 

SECTION VI. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect 
from and after its passage by the Council, approval by the Mayor, 
and promulgation according to law. 

EECTION VII. Severability. If any section, sentence, or 
~rovision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any 
~erson or circumstance shall be declared invalid, such invalidity 



shall not affect any of the other parts of this ordinance which 
can be given effect without the invalid part, and to this end the 
provisions of this ordinance are declared to be severable. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of 
Bloomington, Indiana, this I ~t- day of 'l:::).fqrob.a... , 1993. 

ATTEST: 

PATRICIA WILLIAMS, lerk 
City of Bloomington 

CM~ 
JACK W. HOPKINS, President 
Bloomington Common Council 

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the city of Bloomington upon the 

7uvA day of i:J.e«mb , 1993. 

SIGNED and APPROVED by me on this 
1993. 

day of j)ut ~ I 

J\ . -
~~uv--
TOMILEA ALLISON, Mayor 
City of Bloomington 

SYNOPSIS 

This ordinance amends Title 9 of the BMC, entitled "Water", 
to reflect rate adjustments and to adopt the provisions of the 
new Indiana law that allows water utilities to pass the costs of 
public fire protection on to the rate payers. This ordinance is 
a technical correction of rates approved in Ordinance 93-40 to 
reflect rates as approved by the Indiana Utility Regulatory 
Commission in Cause # 39699. 



ORD. 93-55 ORD 
Form Prescribed by State Board 
CITY - UTILITIES 

(Governmental Unit) 
Monroe County, Indiana 

of Accounts 
TO: 

General Form #99P (Rev 
The Herald-Times Dr. 
Box 909 
Bloomington, IN 47402 

PUBLISHER'S CLAIM 
LINE COUNT 

1988) 

Display Matter (Must not exceed 2 actual lines, neither of which shall 
total more than four solid lines of the type in which the body of the 
Advertisement is set)-Number of equivalent lines 
Head-Number.of lines 
Body-Number of lines 
Tail-Number of lines 

Total number of lines in notice f _________________________________________________________________________ _ 

COMPUTATION OF CHARGES: 
151 lines 1 COLUMN wide, equals 151 equivalent lines 
at 0.330 cents per line ....................................... $49.83 
Additional Charges for n9tices containing rule 
or tabular work (50% of above amount) .........•••.•........... 
Charge for extra proofs of publication •••.................•••. 

($1.00 for each proof in excess of two) 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF CLAIM •••.•............••••••........••••..•.... $49.83 
DATA FOR COMPUTING COST 

Width of Single Column 12.5 ems Size of type 6 point 
Number of insertions 1 time 

Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Ch 155, Acts 1953. 
I hereby certify that the foregoing is just and correct, that the 
claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that 
of the same has been paid. r 

~,PP?'4J= 

Date: 12/11/93 Title: billingfclerk 

PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT 

State of Indiana, Monroe County) ss 

amount 
no part 

Personally appeared before me, a notary public in and 
for said county and state, the undersigned, Leah Leahy 
or Sue May who, being duly sworn, says that she is 
billing clerk for The Herald-Times newspaper of 
general circulation printed and published in the 
English language in the city of Bloomington in state 
and county aforesaid, and that the printed matter 
attached hereto is a true copy, which was duly 
published in said paper for 1 time(s), the dates of 
publication being as follows: 

1993 
12/11 

Subscribed and sworn to before me 12/11/93 

--~~~~~-~/1~~~~1).~~~~~------------Notary Public 
Monroe co. ~diana( 
My Commission expires 



Clain No. Warrant No. ______ __ 
IN F";VOR OF 

Herald-Times 
P.O. Box 909, Bloomington, IN 47402 
****k******************************** 

$ _____ _ 

0 f ACCOUNT OF APPROPRIATION FOR 

Appr·Jpriation No. 351262682. __________ _ 

****~******************************** 

All O' ied. _________________________ , 19_ 

In tlle Sum of $ --------------

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

·* 
* 
* 
* 

I have examined the within clalill 
and hereby certify as follows: 
That it is in proper form. 
That it is duly authenticated 
as required by law. 

That it is based upon statutory 
authority. 

That it is apparently (correct) 
(incorrect). 

* I certify that the within cJ. u 
* Js true and correct; that tl'j 
* services therein itemized and 
* which charge is made were ordered 
* by me and necessary to the public 
* business. 

* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 
* 

___________________ ,19_ 

****~'********************************************************************** 


